

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 103rd LEGISLATURE

. S. .

HOUSE AMENDMENT "C" to H.P. 1160, L.D. 1659, Bill, "An Act to Authorize Construction of Self-Liquidating Student Housing and Dining Facilities for the State Colleges and the Issuance of Not Exceeding \$5,400,000 Bonds of the State of Maine for the Financing Thereof."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of the Title and inserting in place thereof the following:

'AN ACT to Authorize Construction of Self-Liquidating Student Housing and Dining Facilities for the State Colleges and Vocational Technical Institutes and the Issuance of Not Exceeding \$6,715,000 Bonds of the State of Maine for the Financing Thereof.'

Further amend said Bill by inserting at the end of the "<u>Preamble.</u>" before the period, the following:

'and vocational technical institutes'

. .

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the first paragraph of "Sec. 1." including the headnote, and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 1. State Board of Education authorized to construct self-liquidating student housing and dining facilities. The State Board of Education, hereinafter in this Act called the "state board," is hereby authorized to construct at the state college and vocational technical institutes student housing and dining facilities, including additions to existing dormitories, together with furnishings and dining facilities therein, and utility approache thereto, and expenses for financing, as listed below:'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the last 3 lines before the last 2 paragraphs of section 1 and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Interest Payments - As required until facilities are completed <u>412,700</u> TOTAL \$6,715,000'

Over

(Filing no. H. 418)

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the underlined words "State college" in the headnote of "Sec. 2." the underlined words 'and vocational technical institutes'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the last sentence of "Sec. 2." and inserting in place thereof the following:

'The rates for board and room charged and collected for the amortization of the principal of and the interest on the bonds issued with the authority of this Act shall apply also to the dormitories and dining facilities operated by the state board at the state colleges and at the vocational technical institutes prior to the date of ratification of this Act, or which are in the process of construction at the date of ratification, and shall be established to take effect not later than the beginning of the college or school year next following the date of ratification of this Act, and the fees and rentals so charged and collected also shall be pledged to the amortization of principal and payment of interest on the bonds issued under the authority of this Act.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the 4th line of "Sec. 3." (same in L.D. 1659) the figure "\$5,400,000" and inserting in place thereof the figure '\$6,715,000'

Further amend said Bill by inserting at the end of section 10, before the period, the following:

'and vocational technical institutes'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the 3rd paragraph from the end and inserting in place thereof the following:

"Shall 'An Act to Authorize Construction of Self-Liquidating Student Housing and Dining Facilities for the State Colleges and Vocational Technical Institutes and the Issuance of Not Exceeding \$6,751,000 Bonds of the State of Maine for the Financing Thereof'; passed by the 103rd Legislature, be accepted?"

Filed by Mr. Bragdon of Perham.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-418)

6/12/67